

Douglas L. Honnold
Timothy J. Preso
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
209 South Willson Avenue
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
dhonnold@earthjustice.org
tpreso@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KEN SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

GREATER YELLOWSTONE
COALITION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KEN SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. CV-09-77-M-DWM
Case No. CV-09-82-M-DWM
(Consolidated)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
II.	PARTIAL DELISTING VIOLATES THE ESA	4
	A. The ESA Does Not Permit Partial Delisting.....	5
	B. FWS’s Interpretation Of The Statute Impermissibly Renders The DPS Concept Superfluous.....	7
	C. The Delisting Rule Conflicts With FWS’s Longstanding Interpretation Of The ESA	8
III.	FWS FAILED TO USE THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE IN THE DELISTING RULE	9
	A. A Viable Wolf Population Requires More Than 300 Wolves	10
	B. FWS Erred In Relying On The Antiquated 1987 Recovery Plan	12
	C. There Is No Legitimate Scientific Basis For Differential Delisting Standards For The Same Listed Species	14
IV.	IDAHO AND MONTANA LACK ADEQUATE REGULATORY MECHANISMS.....	16
	A. Idaho And Montana Laws Fail To Ensure Genetic Exchange.....	17
	B. Neither Idaho Nor Montana Has Ensured The Survival Of 150 Wolves In 15 Breeding Pairs.....	20
V.	FWS’S DESIGNATION OF THE NORTHERN ROCKIES DPS WAS ILLEGAL.....	25
	A. FWS Illegally Departed From The Lower-48 Wolf Listing	25
	B. FWS Violated ESA Section 10(j) In Designating Wyoming’s Wolves An Experimental Population.....	28
VI.	FWS ILLEGALLY DISREGARDED “UNSUITABLE” AND “UNOCCUPIED” HABITAT	28

VII. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DELISTING RULE AND
ENJOIN ITS IMPLEMENTATION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)6, 30

Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans,
 161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001)6

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....31

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall,
 565 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008).....12, 17, 33

Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton,
 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)7, 29

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,
 Civ. No. 09-77-M-DWM (D. Mont. Sept. 8, 2009)2, 7, 8, 9

Defenders of Wildlife v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005) 31-32

Fed’n of Fly Fishers v. Daley,
 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....16, 19

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Servheen,
 Civ. No. 07-134-M-DWM (D. Mont. Sep. 21, 2009)..... *passim*

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Humane Society of the U.S. v. Kempthorne,
579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....31

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....9

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....4, 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)3, 7

National Wildlife Fed’n v. NFMS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)9

National Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton,
386 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Vt. 2005)7, 31

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Daley,
6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998)17, 19

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)31

Sierra Club v. Clark,
755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985)32

Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....33

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Wash. Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)33

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 et seq. 3
 § 706(2)..... 4, 28, 30

Endangered Species Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 4-5, 6, 29
 § 1532(16) 5, 8
 § 1532(20) 18, 29
 § 1533(a) *passim*
 § 1533(b) 10, 14
 § 1533(c) 28
 § 1536(a) 6
 § 1536(b) 32
 § 1538(a) 6
 § 1539(j) 28
 § 1540(g) 3

Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973)..... 25

Idaho Code § 25-2601 23
 § 36-201 23
 § 36-1107(c)..... 24

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102(1) 18
 § 81-7-602..... 23
 § 87-1-217(4) 21
 § 87-3-130(1) 24

Mont. Admin. R. 12.9.1301(1) 21, 22
 12.9.1302(4)..... 21
 32.2.238(4)..... 18

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

43 Fed. Reg. 9,607 (Mar. 9, 1978).....25

61 Fed. Reg. 4,722 (Feb. 7, 1996)7, 8

65 Fed. Reg. 43,450 (July 13, 2000).....26

68 Fed. Reg. 15,804 (Apr. 1, 2003)9

70 Fed. Reg. 1,286 (Jan. 6, 2005)9

71 Fed. Reg. 43,410 (Aug. 1, 2006).....22

73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008)12

74 Fed. Reg. 15,070 (Apr. 2, 2009)14, 15

74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (Apr. 2, 2009) *passim*
